Scope :
USER MANUAL
TNBCD Ex d Equipment Certified Enclosure
Date:
06.04.2022
Ver.:
3
QA Code:

on drawing BCD-40-3. The table for cable entries in the section below also describes
what is allowed
Type Code:
TNBCD XX YY ZZ
XX: Dimension of box, width in cm, 19 to 57
YY: Dimension of box, height in cm, 19 to 57
ZZ: Dimension of box, depth in cm, max 38
Scope :
USER MANUAL
TNBCD Ex d Equipment Certified Enclosure
Date:
06.04.2022
Ver.:
3
QA Code:
5
Checked by:
E.T.
Approved by:
S.Gr.
Page:
4 of 10
Document no. :
12274
The passing on and copying of this document and the use or communication of its contents are forbidden without express authority.
Offenders are liable to payment of damages. All rights are  reserved in the event of the registration of a patent .
Enclosure type/Maximum window diameter:
• 2625xx 65/100 mm
• 3233xx 65/100 mm
• 4535xx 65/100/154 mm
• 5738xx 65/100/154 mm
Material: CD = Stainless Steel AISI 316L
Meaning of symbols
 This symbol means a hazard and precaution to be taken
Safety instructions
The device must be installed, used and maintained in accordance with the following
standards:
• IEC/EN 60079-1 (Explosive atmospheres - Part 1: Equipment protection by
flameproof enclosures "d")
• IEC/EN 60079-14 (Explosive atmospheres - Part 14: Electrical installations design,
selection and erection)
• IEC/EN 60079-17 (Explosive atmospheres - Part 17: Electrical installations inspection
and maintenance)
• IEC/EN 60079-31 (Explosive atmospheres - Part 31: Equipment dust ignition
protection by enclosure "t")
• Decrees, orders, laws, directives, circulars, applications, standards, state of art and
other documentation relating to its installation site
It is forbidden to change anything (components, installation, wiring ...) without the
prior written consent of Bartec Technor.
 We cannot accept any responsibility for failure to observe these regulations:
• Make sure of the compatibility between the information on the nameplate, the
explosive atmosphere present, the area of use and ambient temperatures on surfaces
• Any damage on the device can cause the explosion-proof protection to become
ineffective
• The installation of the enclosure must be done in the state of the art in the technical
domains and only by qualified, competent and empowered personnel
• A defective or abnormal use as well as the noncompliance with the instructions of the
present document exclude any clause of guarantee and do not engage our
responsibility
• The use of the device in case of excessive deposits of dusts superior at 50mm
according to EN / IEC 60079-31 is not authorized
•  Liability for manufacturer traceability is ensured only at the first known delivery
destination (serial number specified on the certification label)
• It is also required to observe the regulations of the country of use
• The doors of the TNBCD enclosures are relatively heavy, to avoid sagging of the
doors, potentially making the door not align with the flange of the enclosure, the doors
shall be closed and secured during any moving and shifting of the enclosures. It is
Scope :
USER MANUAL
TNBCD Ex d Equipment Certified Enclosure
Date:
06.04.2022